

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN RE TYREE FERRELL,)	S265798
)	
Petitioner,)	
)	
)	
On Habeas Corpus.)	
)	
_____)	

TRAVERSE TO RETURN TO PETITION
FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS AND MEMORANDUM
OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT THEREOF

CLIFF GARDNER
SBN 93782
LAZULI WHITT
SBN 221353
1448 San Pablo Avenue
Berkeley, C 94702
(510) 524-1093

Attorneys for Petitioner
Tyree Ferrell

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TRAVERSE TO RETURN TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS
CORPUS 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

INTRODUCTION 6

PETITIONER REINCORPORATES THE FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS
FROM THE HABEAS PETITION 9

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN SUPPORT OF TRAVERSE 11

INTRODUCTION 12

ARGUMENT 18

I. THE RECORD AS A WHOLE -- INCLUDING THE TRIAL
EVIDENCE, THE PROSECUTOR’S CLOSING ARGUMENT,
THE TRIAL COURT’S INSTRUCTIONS ON
INVOLUNTARY MANSLAUGHTER AND THE JURY’S
QUESTION -- DOES NOT SHOW BEYOND A
REASONABLE DOUBT THAT JURORS FOUND MALICE. . . 18

A. Provision Of An Invalid Felony-Murder Theory Is
Harmless When The State Proves Beyond A Reasonable
Doubt That Jurors Made The Findings Necessary
For Implied Malice. 18

B. In Light Of The Conflicting Evidence, The Prosecutor’s
Closing Argument And The Jury’s Question, The
State Cannot Prove Beyond A Reasonable Doubt That
Jurors “Made The Findings Necessary For” Implied
Malice Murder. 22

II.	IN LIGHT OF THE INSTRUCTIONS GIVEN, THE JURY’S FINDING ON THE SECTION 12022.53 ENHANCEMENT ALLEGATION IS NO SUBSTITUTE FOR A FINDING OF MALICE.	29
A.	Introduction.	29
B.	Because The § 12022.53 Instructions Did Not Require Jurors To Find Either An Intent To Kill Or A Conscious Disregard For Danger To Human Life, The § 12022.53 Finding Does Not Reflect A Finding Of Malice.	30
C.	The State’s “Three-Interconnected Principles” Do Not Compel A Conclusion That Jurors Found What They Were Never Asked To Find.	33
	CONCLUSION	43
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Carella v. Roy</i> (1996) 519 U.S. 2	18, 19
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 275	20

STATE CASES

<i>In re Bejarano</i> (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 975	21, 32
<i>Compare People v. Maurer</i> (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 1121	39
<i>Conservatorship of Early</i> (1983) 35 Cal.3d 244	37
<i>In re Hansen</i> (2014) 227 Cal.App.4th 906	21, 22
<i>In re Martinez</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 1216	16, 21
<i>People v. Alcala</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 604	24
<i>People v. Aledamat</i> (2019) 8 Cal.5th1	7, 8, 18, 20
<i>People v. Bland</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 313	34, 35
<i>People v. Chun</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 1172	6, 18
<i>People v. Estrada</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 661	39
<i>People v. Ferrell</i> (2004) 2004 WL 2153630 at 4	29
<i>People v. Flores</i> (2016) 2 Cal.App.5th 855	21
<i>People v. Gonzales</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 643	21, 23
<i>People v. Holmes</i> (2007) 153 Cal.App.4th 539	39
<i>People v. Lopez</i> (2020) 46 Cal.App.5th 505	21
<i>People v. Loza</i> (2018) 27 Cal.App.5th 797]	21
<i>People v. Lucero</i> (2016) 246 Cal.App.4th 750	30
<i>People v. Marsh</i> (2019) 37 Cal.App.5th 474	21
<i>People v. Medrano</i> (2019) 42 Cal.App.5th 1001	21
<i>People v. Merritt</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 819, 834	20
<i>People v. Mil</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 400	22, 23
<i>People v. Nunez and Satele</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 1	21

People v. Palmer (2005) 133 Cal.App.4th 1141 35, 40
People v. Romero (1995) 8 Cal.4th 728 7, 9, 10
People v. Shaver (1936) 7 Cal.2d 586 24
People v. Smith (1940) 15 Cal.2d 640 24
People v. Valenti (2016) 243 Cal.App.4th 1140 22, 23

STATE STATUTES

Penal Code § 1170.95 30
